ORDINANCE NO.\_\_\_\_\_, SERIES 2014

AN ORDINANCE AWARDING A GAS TRANSMISSION FRANCHISE (THE "FRANCHISE") TO LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY ("LG&E"), AND APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN LG&E AND THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT ("LOUISVILLE METRO") AS TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FRANCHISE.

Sponsored by: President Jim King and Councilman Kelly Downard

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Louisville Metro hereby grants to LG&E for a period of ten (10) years a non-exclusive franchise to acquire, lay, and maintain in the public right-of-way of Louisville Metro a system of mains, pipes, fixtures, and appliances for the transmission, distribution, sale or delivery of gas for heating and other purposes, subject to the provisions of the franchise agreement by and between LG&E and Louisville Metro as appended to this ordinance.

**Section 2.** The franchise agreement by and between LG&E and Louisville Metro as appended to this ordinance is hereby approved and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and enter into that agreement for and on behalf of Louisville Metro.

**Section 3**. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk Jim King President of the Council

Date Approved:\_\_\_\_\_

Greg Fischer Mayor

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

\_\_\_\_\_

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

LG&E Franchise Agt Ordinance ROCsjm 5-21-14